

No. 24-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA SMITH, as Duly Appointed Representative of
the Estate of Andrea Manfredi, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE BOEING CO., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN MAHONEY
KREINDLER & KREINDLER
LLP
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 687-8181
kmahoney@kreindler.com

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record
LORI ANDRUS
President
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 12, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Compelling a DOHSA Plaintiff to Proceed in
 Admiralty When the District Court Has a
 Non-Admiralty Basis for Subject-Matter
 Jurisdiction Violates the Seventh
 Amendment.....3

 II. Compelling a DOHSA Plaintiff to Proceed in
 Admiralty When the District Court Has a
 Non-Admiralty Basis for Subject-Matter
 Jurisdiction Violates the Saving-to-Suitors
 Clause.....7

 III. The Decision Below Undermines the Founders’
 Well-Designed Framework of Concurrent
 Jurisdiction, Extinguishing DOHSA Plaintiffs’
 Right to Trial by Jury..... 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	7
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	7, 13
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	11
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	13
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2021)	9
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	12
<i>Morris v. T E Marine Corp.</i> , 344 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2003)	11

<i>New Jersey Steam Nav. Co. v. Merchants' Bank of Boston</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 344 (1848)	9
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	12
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830)	6
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	11
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	5, 6
<i>State of Washington v. W.C. Dawson & Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924)	12
<i>United States v. Bank of New York & Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 463 (1936)	12
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	12
<i>Wooddell v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. 71</i> , 502 U.S. 93 (1991)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	8
U.S. Const. amend. VII	6, 7, 13

Statutes & Rules

Death on the High Seas Act (DOHSA), 46 U.S.C. §§ 30301–30308 (2006)	i, 1, 2, 3, 7, 10
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73, 77 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1333(1))	1, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(h).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(h) advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment.....	10

Other Authorities

Carl Ubbelohde, <i>The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution</i> (1960).....	5
Charles Warren, <i>New Light on the History of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923)	8
Jeff Broadwater, <i>George Mason, James Madison, and the Evolution of the Bill of Rights</i> , 15 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 547 (2017)	5
John Adams, Admiralty Notebook, in microfilms of the Papers of John Adams, pt. III, reel 184	4
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Becoming the “Bill of Rights”: The First Ten Amendments from the Founding to Reconstruction</i> , 110 Va. L. Rev. 411 (2024).....	5

Matthew P. Harrington, <i>The Legacy of the Colonial Vice-Admiralty Courts (Part II)</i> , 27 J. Mar. L. & Comm. 323 (1996)	4
Steven L. Snell, <i>Courts of Admiralty and the Common Law: Origins of the American Experiment in Concurrent Jurisdiction</i> (2d ed. 2007)	4, 8, 10
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	5
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	8
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	5
Theodore M. Etting, <i>The Admiralty Jurisdiction in America</i> (Fred B. Rothman & Co. ed. 1986)	10
